

[3524]



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY ,THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM**

WRIT PETITION NO: 35177 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Green Asia Impex Private Limited, rep. By its Managing Director,
Pasupuleti Venkata Rama Rao,S/o Veera Venakata Satyanarayana,
aged about 52 years, R/o.FCI Colony, Road No.1, Flat No.G2 of Balaji
Classic, Tadepallegudem, West Godavari District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Environment, Forest, Science and Technology, Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Guntur District and Others
2. The Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board, rep. by its Member
Secretary, O/o.APIIC Colony Road, Guru Nanak Colony, Vijayawada,
Andhra Pradesh- 520007.
3. The Joint Environmental Engineer, Zonal Office, Door No.39-3320/4/1,
APPCB Road, VUDA Layout, Madhavadhara, Visakhapatnam, Andhra
Pradesh- 530018.

4. The Environmental Engineer, A.P.Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Eluru, Eluru District.,
5. Kodali Rajendra Prasad, son of Hari Naga Chandra Rao, aged about 59 years, R/o.Ungutum Village and Mandal, W.G. District erstwhile. Present Eluru District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri V SURENDRA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to implement the directions as guided by the 3rd respondent herein through vide Order No.4077/APPCB/ZO- VSP/KKD/2025 dated 06.09.2025 by both the writ petitioner and the 5th respondent herein in a consent and accepted order, but contrary to the consent order before the arbitrator or the JEE/APPCB the 3rd respondent, the 5th respondent herein has filed the WP.No.25228 of 2025 is nothing but arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional and also contrary to the scheme of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and also Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and amendments thereof and consequently dismiss the WP.No.25228 of 2025 filed by the 5th respondent for abusing the process of law by invoking the judicial review contrary to the mutual consent as given to the 3rd respondent for invoking the extraordinary jurisdiction of Writ Court in a contractual and consent matter;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V SURENDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Environment & Forest for the Respondent No.1; Sri B. Venkata Ramam Rao, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4; directed issue of notice to

the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Kodali Rajendra Prasad, son of Hari Naga Chandra Rao, aged about 59 years, R/o.Ungutum Village and Mandal, W.G. District erstwhile. Present Eluru District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within four weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

This writ petition has been filed by the petitioner seeking direction to the 3rd respondent to implement certain directions as issued by the 3rd respondent.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that one of the respondents i.e. 5th respondent herein filed W.P.No.25228 of 2025 being aggrieved for the same directions.

3. Sri B.Chandra Sekhar, learned counsel representing Sri Bolla Venkata Rama Rao, learned Standing Counsel, appears for the respondents 2 to 4-A.P.Pollution Control Board.

4. Issue notice to the 5th respondent.

5. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioner is permitted to serve the 5th respondent through counsel appearing in the writ petition.

6. List after four weeks along with W.P.No.25228 of 2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Kodali Rajendra Prasad, son of Hari Naga Chandra Rao, aged about 59 years, R/o.Ungutum Village and Mandal, W.G. District erstwhile. Present Eluru District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. V SURENDRA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri B. Venkata Ramam Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
5. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:17/12/2025

LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS ALONG WITH W.P.NO.25228 OF 2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.35177 of 2025

